


System di et prograns provide 420 cal ori es per day, obtained by
drinking three fornula drinks per day, and are referred to as
very-lowcalorie diet ("VLCD') progranms. VLCDs are rapid wei ght
| oss, nodified fasting diets of 800 calories or |ess per day
requi ri ng nedi cal supervision. Oher Food for Life Wi ght
Managenent System di et prograns all ow an additional 400 cal ories
per day in conventional food products. These prograns,
consisting of 820 calories per day, are referred to as | ow
calorie diets ("LCDs"). 1In addition, the Food for Life Wi ght
Managenent System di et prograns consi st of behavior nodification,
noti vati onal counseling, exercise, and wei ght-1oss nai ntenance.
The Food for Life Wight Managenent System di et progranms consi st
of products which are "food" within the neaning of Sections 12
and 15 of the Federal Trade Comm ssion Act, 15 U S.C. 88 52, 55,

PARAGRAPH FOUR: The Medi Base diet programis a nedically-
supervi sed three step program The first step is a VLCD program
provi ding 420 cal ori es per day, obtained by drinking three
formul a drinks per day. The second step is an LCD program
conbi ning 420 cal ori es per day, obtained by drinking three
formul a drinks per day, and an additional 400 cal ories per day,
in conventional food products. The third step is a weight-I|oss
mai nt enance program In addition, the Medi Base di et program
consi sts of behavior nodification, notivational counseling, and
exercise. The Medi Base di et program consists of products which
are "food" within the neaning of Sections 12 and 15 of the
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U S.C. 8§ 52, 55,

PARAGRAPH FI VE: The acts and practices of respondent
alleged in this conplaint have been in or affecting commerce, as
"commerce" is defined in Section 4 of the Federal Trade
Commi ssion Act, 15 U S.C. § 44.

PARAGRAPH SI X:  Respondent has di ssem nated or has caused to
be di ssem nated advertisenents for wei ght reduction and wei ght
control products and prograns. Respondent has created and
provi ded canera-ready advertising copy to its participating
distributors, referred to as "counselors,” for placenent in
various periodicals that are in general circulation to the
public, to pronote the Food for Life Wight Managenment System
diet prograns to prospective custoners. Respondent has further
advertised its weight [ oss prograns and products through the use
of pronotional materials, including panphlets and brochures,
given to custoners and prospective custoners by i ndividual
distributors referred to as "counselors."”

PARAGRAPH SEVEN: Respondent's advertisenents include but
are not necessarily limted to the advertisenents and pronoti onal
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materials entitled "Program Gui de" ©1992 (attached hereto as
Exhibit A); "Program Gui de" ©Novenber 1992 (attached hereto as
Exhi bit B); "Physician Mnitoring Guidelines" (attached hereto as
Exhibit C; "A taste for success!" (attached hereto as Exhibit

D); "Treat Your Body Wth Utinmte Respect" (attached hereto as
Exhibit E); two issues of "Breakthrough" (attached hereto as
Exhibits F and G; and "If You Have Wi ght-Rel ated Heal th

Probl ens and Must Lose Weight . . ." (attached hereto as Exhibit

H) .
SAFETY CLAI VS

PARAGRAPH EI GHT: Respondent's advertisenents referred to in
PARAGRAPHS SI X and SEVEN, i ncluding but not necessarily limted
to attached Exhibits A-H include the follow ng statenents:

(a) "The Food for Life Wight Loss Prograns deliver their
prom se. You can | ose weight safely. ... as nuch as 7
pounds in just one week." (Exhibit A page 2)

(b) "Nothing is as Sinple ... Safe ... Effective ..."
(Exhi bit B, page 3)

(c) "Fast, effective, safe weight reduction!" (Exhibit E)

(d) "If You Have Wi ght-Rel ated Health Probl ens And Mist

Lose Wight... ...There Is A Medically Directed
Program For You ... Nutritionally conplete, excellent
tasting Medi Base® neal replacenent ... Proven safe

and effective in University testing”" (Exhibit H)
(enmphasis in original)

PARAGRAPH NI NE:  Through the use of the statenents contai ned
in the advertisenents referred to i n PARAGRAPH El GHT, i ncl udi ng
but not necessarily limted to the statenents in the
advertisements attached as Exhibits A, B, E, and H, respondent
has represented, directly or by inplication, that the Food for
Li fe Wei ght Managenent System and Medi Base VLCD di et prograns are
unqualifiedly free of serious health risks.

PARAGRAPH TEN: Respondent has failed to disclose adequately
t hat physician supervision is required to mnimze the potenti al
risk of the devel opnment of health conplications to consuners on
very-lowcalorie diet prograns. 1In view of the representation
that the Food for Life Wight Managenent System and Medi Base VLCD
diet prograns are free of serious health risks, the disclosure as
to the requirenent for nedical supervision is necessary. The
failure to adequately disclose this fact, in light of the
representation as set forth in PARAGRAPH NI NE, was, and is, false
and m sl eadi ng.
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attached as Exhibits F and G respondent has represented,
directly or by inplication, that testinonials fromconsuners
appearing in the advertisenents and pronotional materials for
Food for Life Wi ght Managenent Systemreflect the typical or
ordi nary experience of nenbers of the public who have used the
program

PARAGRAPH NI NETEEN: Through the use of the statenents
referred to i n PARAGRAPH FOURTEEN, subparagraphs (d) and (e),
i ncl udi ng but not necessarily limted to the advertisenents
attached as Exhibits F and G respondent has represented,
directly or by inplication, that at the tinme they made the
representation set forth in PARAGRAPH ElI GHTEEN, respondent
possessed and relied upon a reasonabl e basis that substanti ated
such representation.

PARAGRAPH TVWENTY: In truth and in fact, at the tine
respondent made the representation set forth i n PARAGRAPH
El GHTEEN, respondent did not possess and rely upon a reasonabl e
basis that substantiated such representation. Therefore, the
representation set forth in PARAGRAPH NI NETEEN was, and is, false
and m sl eadi ng.

PARAGRAPH TWENTY- ONE: Respondent's adverti senents referred
to in PARAGRAPHS SI X and SEVEN, i ncluding but not necessarily
limted to attached Exhibits A-H, include the follow ng
statement :

"A study conducted by Opi nion Research Corporation of 600
users who had | ost 60 pounds or nore showed that of the 400
who coul d be contacted after two years, nore than 80% of the
wei ght 1 oss had been maintained." (Exhibit C page 2)

PARAGRAPH TWENTY- TWO. Through the use of the statenent
referred to in PARAGRAPH TVENTY- ONE, including but not
necessarily limted to the advertisenent attached as Exhibit C
respondent has represented, directly or by inplication, that the
study results referred to were based on a valid statistical
sanple of all Food for Life Wight Managenent System custoners
who had | ost 60 pounds or nore.

PARAGRAPH TWENTY-THREE: In truth and in fact, the study
results referred to i n PARAGRAPH TVENTY- ONE were not based upon a
valid statistical sanple of all Food for Life Wi ght Managenent
System custoners who had | ost 60 pounds or nore. Therefore, the
representation set forth in PARAGRAPH TVWENTY- TWD was, and is,
fal se and m sl eadi ng.

RATE OF WEI GHT LOSS CLAI M5
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PARAGRAPH TVWENTY- FOUR: The advertisenents referred to in
PARAGRAPHS SI X and SEVEN, i ncluding but not necessarily limted
to attached Exhibits A-H, include the follow ng statenents:

(a) "You can lose 2 to 5 pounds per week on the Regul ar
Program " (Exhibit A page 3; Exhibit B, page 10)

(b) "You can | ose weight safely, quickly, and easily.
as nmuch as 7 pounds in just one week." (Exhibit A,

page 2)

PARAGRAPH TWENTY- FI VE: Through the use of the statenent
contained in the advertisenents referred to i n PARAGRAPH TVENTY-
FOUR, subparagraph (a), including but not necessarily limted to
the advertisenents attached as Exhibits A and B, respondent has
represented, directly or by inplication, that consuners foll ow ng
the Food for Life Wi ght Managenent System LCD wei ght | oss
program | ose weight at a rate of two to five pounds per week.

PARAGRAPH TWENTY- SI X:  Through the use of the statenent
contained in the advertisenment referred to i n PARAGRAPH TVENTY-
FOUR, subparagraph (b), including but not necessarily limted to
the advertisenent attached as Exhibit A, respondent has
represented, directly or by inplication, that an appreciable
nunber of consuners follow ng the Food for Life Wight Managenent
System LCD wei ght | oss program | ose weight at a rate of seven
pounds per week.

PARAGRAPH TWENTY- SEVEN:  Through the use of the statenents
referred to in PARAGRAPH TVENTY- FOUR, i ncl udi ng but not
necessarily limted to the advertisenent attached as Exhibit A,
respondent has represented, directly or by inplication, that at
the time respondent nade the representations set forth in
PARAGRAPHS TWENTY- FI VE and TVENTY- SI X, respondent possessed and
relied upon a reasonabl e basis that substantiated such
representations.

PARAGRAPH TVWENTY-EIGHT: In truth and in fact, at the tine
respondent made the representations set forth in PARAGRAPHS
TWENTY- FI VE and TWENTY-SI X, respondent did not possess and rely
upon a reasonabl e basis that substantiated such representations.
Therefore, the representation set forth i n PARAGRAPH TWENTY- SEVEN
was, and is, false and m sl eadi ng.

PARAGRAPH TVWENTY- NI NE: I n providing adverti senents and
pronotional materials such as those referred to in PARAGRAPHS SI X
and SEVEN to its individual distributors, referred to as
"counsel ors,” and to physicians, respondent has furnished the
means and instrunentalities to those individual distributors to
engage in the acts and practices all eged i n PARAGRAPHS EI GHT
t hrough TWENTY- EI GHT.
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PARAGRAPH THI RTY: The acts and practices of respondent
alleged in this conplaint constitute deceptive acts or practices
in or affecting commerce and "fal se advertisenents” in violation
of Sections 5(a) and 12 of the FTC Act, 15 U S.C. 88 45(a) and
52.

Therefore, the Federal Trade Commi ssion this sixteenth day
of June, 1997, has issued this conplaint against respondent.

By the Conm ssi on.

Donald S. dark
Secretary

SEAL

[Exhibits A-H attached to paper copies of complaint, but not available in electronic form.]

Page 8 of 9



